in this section to study the coupled impacts of climatic and anthropogenic factors on the
timing of the adaptation tipping point — sell-by date of adaptation actions. A range of
possible futures is covered by these developed scenarios to support the development of the
adaptive planning of pluvial flooding mitigation measures.

3.3.1 Climate scenarios

The Royal Dutch Meteorological Institute (KNMI), as the national data and knowledge in-
stitute for climate science, is constantly adapting and publishing updated results with the
latest insights to support professionals from various disciplines with enormous climate in-
formation (Van den Hurk et al., 2007). KNMI develops climate scenarios in step with the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC)’s scenarios on a regular basis. The
newest version of KNMI future climate scenarios is KNMI’14 scenarios, which updated pre-
vious KNMI’6 scenarios based on recent scientific evidence (Klein Tank et al., 2014). Four
new scenarios were proposed in KNMI’14 scenario, namely GL , GH , WL , and WH . A sum-
mary table of the predicted temperature rise and the mean amount of seasonal precipita-
tion and evaporation change in 2085 is shown in Table 3.3 below:

Table 3.3: KNMI’14 climate scenario change values for the climate around 2085 (2071-2100)

Season Variable Indicator GL GH WL WH

Global temperature rise +1.5◦ +1.5◦ +3.5◦ +3.5◦

Change in air circulation pattern Low value High value Low value High value

Year
Precipitation Mean amount +5% +5% +7% +7%
Evaporation Potential evaporation (Makkink) +2.5% +5.5% +6% +10%

Winter Precipitation Mean amount +4.5% +12% +13% +30%
Spring Precipitation Mean amount +8% +7.5% +15% +12%

Summer
Precipitation

Mean amount +1% −8% −5% −23%
Maximum hourly intensity per year +8 to +16% +9 to +19% +22 to +45% +22 to +45%

Evaporation Potential evaporation (Makkink) +3.5% +8.5% +9% +15%
Autumn precipitation Mean amount +7.5% +9% +6.5% +12%

The baseline climate scenario is well represented with the 30-year hourly time series
of precipitation and evaporation for Laakhaven (from 1988-01-01 to 2018-01-01). Taking
the predicted change values of KNMI’14 scenarios as a guideline, we developed four syn-
thetic time series representing four KNMI climate scenarios based on the reference time
series by changing the precipitation and evaporation amount at predefined proportions
for each season period. Details on how these synthetic transient climate time series were
produced can be found in the Appendix B. In contrast to 30 transient climate scenarios of